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Recep Ariturk 
Kutas Group 
1140 Sok Zeytinlik No. 57 
Yenisehir, İzmir 35120 
Turkey 
Phone: 232-433-2312 
Email: gozde_kilic@kutas.com.tr 
 
Troy Ayers 
Eurofins 
2200 Rittenhouse St Ste 175  
Des Moines, Iowa 50321-3155 
United States 
Phone: 515-245-3590 
Email: troyayers@eurofinsus.com 
 
Jennifer Barron 
Deep South Blenders, Inc. 
Po Box 752  
Metairie, Louisiana 70004-0752 
United States 
Phone: 504-733-3751 
Email: JBarron@deepsouthblenders.com 

Eric Baylin 
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC 
4613 Mercedes Dr  
Belcamp, Maryland 21017-1224 
United States 
Phone: 410-272-6100 
Email: bayline@chesapeakespice.com 
 
Alesha Benedict 
Vendor Quality Assurance Manager 
Silva International, Inc. 
7273 Laurel Ln  
Lowell, Indiana 46356-1407 
United States 
Phone: 815-472-3535 
Email: abenedict@silva-intl.com 

Nagy Beskal 
Mincing Overseas Spice Company 
10 Tower Rd  
Dayton, New Jersey 08810-1571 
United States 
Phone: 732-355-9944 
Email: nagy@mincing.com 
 
 

 

 

Brent Brehmer 
Hormel Foods Corporation  
1 Hormel Pl  
Austin, Minnesota 55912-3673 
United States 
Phone: 507-437-5614 
Email: bdbrehmer@hormel.com 

Karen Burns 
VP Operations 
Cosmed Group-ETO Sterilization 
2500 Brunswick Ave  
Linden, New Jersey 07036-2497 
United States 
Phone: 908-862-7077 
Email: kburns@cosmedgroup.com 
 
Leslie Cammarata 
Regulatory Coordinator 
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC 
4613 Mercedes Dr  
Belcamp, Maryland 21017-1224 
United States 
Email: cammaratal@chesapeakespice.com 
 
Khushbu Chokshi 
Gel Spice  
48 Hook Rd  
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002-5007 
United States 
Email: khushbu@gelspice.com 

Roger Clarke 
Quality Supply Chain Executive 
Cannamela Divisione Di Bonomelli S.R.I. 
Ozzao Dell'Emilis  
Bologna, 40064 
Italy 
Email: roger.g.clarke@btinternet.com 

Steve Clemenson 
Nedspice Group 
Weena 260  
Rotterdam NJ,  3012 
Netherlands 
Phone: 102-801-380 
Email: sclemenson@nedspice.com 
 
Paula  Coe 
Mincing Overseas Spice Company 
10 Tower Rd Bldg Kn  
Dayton, New Jersey 08810-1571 
United States 
Phone: 732-355-9944 
Email: paula@mincing.com 
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President 
Glendale Warehouse & Distribution Corp. 
742 Old Post Rd  
Edison, New Jersey 08817-4895 
United States 
Phone: 732-516-1555 
Email: frank@glendalewh.com 
 
Michael Collette 
Glendale Warehouse & Distribution Corp. 
742 Old Post Rd  
Edison, New Jersey 08817-4895 
United States 
Phone: 732-516-1555 
Email: mike@glendalewh.com 
 
Gaspare Colletti 
President 
Cell Foods Inc. 
21a Aviation  
POINTE-CLAIRE, Quebec H9R 4Z2 
Canada 
Phone: 514-428-8778 
Email: GColletti@cellfoods.com 

Simone Cormier 
National Spice Coordinator 
Allegro Coffee Company 
12799 Claude Ct  
Thornton, Colorado 80241-3828 
United States 
Phone: 720-257-8224 
Email: simone.cormier@allegrocoffee.com 
 
Sarah Cox 
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC 
4613 Mercedes Dr  
Belcamp, Maryland 21017-1224 
United States 
Phone: 410-272-6100 
Email: harmons@chesapeakespice.com 

Jamee Cramer 
MANE Inc. 
2501 Henkle Dr  
Lebanon, Ohio 45036-7794 
United States 
Phone: 513-248-9876 
Email: jamee.cramer@mane.com 
 
 

 

 

Cole Daily 
VP Global Sourcing  
Frontier Co-op 
3021 78th St  
North Liberty, Iowa 52317 
United States 
Phone: 319-248-5180 
Email: cole.daily@frontiercoop.com 
 
Alain Darriet 
Analytical Lab Director  
Wixon Inc. 
1390 E Bolivar Ave  
Saint Francis, Wisconsin 53235-4506 
United States 
Phone: 414-978-6173 
Email: alain.darriet@wixon.com 

Ravin Donald 
VP, Quality Assurance 
Frontier Co-op 
3021 78th St  
Norway, Iowa 52318-9520 
United States 
Phone: 319-227-7996 
Email: ravin.donald@frontiercoop.com 

Kevin  Edwards  
Associate Director Food 
SGS North America  
12 Vale Dr  
Mountain Lks, New Jersey 07046-1433 
United States 
Phone: 973-461-7903 
Email: kevin.edwards@sgs.com 
 
Ron Elton 
President 
John H. Elton, Inc. 
11821 Queens Blvd  
Forest Hills, New York 11375-7201 
United States 
Phone: 718-520-8900 
Email: rone@jhelton.com 
 
Leonard Fong 
Olam Spices and Vegetable Ingredients 
205 E River Park Cir Ste 310  
Fresno, California 93720-1572 
United States 
Phone: 559-256-6239 
Email: leonard.fong@olamnet.com 
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Abdul Gaba 
Director of Quality Systems 
Kalustyan Corporation  
855 Rahway Ave  
Union, New Jersey 07083-6633 
United States 
Phone: 908-688-6111 
Email: abdul@kalustyan.com 
 
Greg Gamble 
Director, Technical Services 
Asenzya, Inc.  
7616 S 6th St P.o. Box 109 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154-2020 
United States 
Phone: 414-764-8803 
Email: greg.gamble@asenzya.com 
 
Austin Gast 
Oregon Spice Company 
13320 Ne Jarrett St  
Portland, Oregon 97230-1093 
United States 
Phone: 503-238-0664 
Email: austin@oregonspice.com 
 
Karen Gerwitz 
National Sales Manager, QTA Division 
Eurofins 
8900 Beckett Rd  
West Chester, Ohio 45069-7054 
United States 
Phone: 513-842-3999 
Email: Karengerwitz@eurofinsus.com 
 
Kerri Goad-Berrios 
Vice President, Sales 
Kalustyan Corporation  
855 Rahway Ave  
Union, New Jersey 07083-6633 
United States 
Phone: 908-688-6111 
Email: kerri@kalustyan.com 
 
Sayil Gundem  
Kutas Group  
1140 Sok Zeytinlik  
No. 57 
Yenisehir, Izmir 35120 
Turkey  
Email: sayil_gundem@kutas.com.tr 
 
 

 

Greg Hanks 
CEO 
Advanced Spice & Trading, Inc. 
13951 Senlac Dr.  
Suite 150 
Dallas, Texas 75234 
United States 
Phone: 972-242-8580 
Email: greg.hanks@hanksbrokerage.com 
 
Dan Hemming 
Sensient Natural Ingredients 
151 S Walnut Rd Ofc Box  
Turlock, California 95380-5127 
United States 
Phone: 209-656-5288 
Email: dan.hemming@sensient.com 

Emily Janes 
Vice President of Quality  
Red Monkey Foods  
6751 W Kings St  
Springfield, Missouri 65802-7306 
United States 
Phone: 417-319-3700 
Email: ejanes@redmonkeyfoods.com 
 
Sebnem Karasu 
Consultant  
BRC Global Standards  
55 E Monroe St Ste 3800  
Chicago, Illinois 60603-6030 
United States 
Phone: 847-521-6942 
Email: sebnem.karasu@brcglobalstandards.com 
 
Lynn Kim 
Procurement 
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC 
4613 Mercedes Dr  
Belcamp, Maryland 21017-1224 
United States 
Phone: 410-273-2125 
Email: kiml@chesapeakespice.com 
 
Carol Kitchen 
Manager of Food Safety and Laboratory  
B&G Foods  
2301 Se Tones Dr  
Ankeny, Iowa 50021-8790 
United States 
Phone: 515-971-0086 
Email: carol.kitchen@bgfoods.com 
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Randy Kleiboer 
Regulatory Manager 
Woodland Foods 
36928 N Deer Trail Dr  
Lake Villa, Illinois 60046-6732 
United States 
Phone: 847-693-7675 
Email: rkleiboer@woodlandfoods.com 
 
Erik  Knedgen  
Quality Assurance Supervisor  
Kalsec, Inc. 
3713 W Main St Po Box 50511 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49006-2842 
United States 
Phone: 269-349-9711 
Email: eknedgen@kalsec.com 
 
John Kudla 
Vice President  
Certified Laboratories, Inc. 
65 Marcus Dr  
Melville, New York 11747-4232 
United States 
Phone: 630-783-8600 
Email: jkudla@certified-laboratories.com 
 
Lynda Lathrop 
Sr. Manager Analytical Chemistry 
Griffith Foods  
1 W Griffith Ctr  
Alsip, Illinois 60803-4701 
United States 
Phone: 708-239-2245 
Email: llathrop@griffithlaboratories.com 
 
Eileen Lauth 
Vice President, Quality Assurance/Regulatory Affairs 
Harris Spice Co., Inc. 
344 New Albany Rd  
Moorestown, New Jersey 08057-1167 
United States 
Phone: 678-819-3304 
Email: eileen.lauth@southerntea.com 
 
Lilly Laws 
Technical Manager 
Olde Thompson 
3250 Camino Del Sol  
Oxnard, California 93030-8998 
United States 
Phone: 805-983-0388 
Email: lilly@oldethompson.com 
 
 

Laura Leary 
Chesapeake Spice Co. LLC 
4613 Mercedes Dr  
Belcamp, Maryland 21017-1224 
United States 
Phone: 410-272-6100 
Email: learyl@chesapeakespice.com 
 
Larry Lichter 
Vice President, Global Quality & Food Safety 
McCormick & Co., Inc. 
18 Loveton Cir  
Sparks, Maryland 21152-9202 
United States 
Phone: 410-527-8076 
Email: larry_lichter@mccormick.com 
 
Tony Lukas 
Regulatory Compliance Coordinator 
Asenzya, Inc.  
7616 S 6th St P.o. Box 109 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154-2020 
United States 
Phone: 414-764-8803 
Email: tony.lukas@asenzya.com 
 
Ramesh  Manoharan  
Olam Spices and Vegetable Ingredients 
205 E River Park Cir Ste 310  
Fresno, California 93720-1572 
United States 
Phone: 559-446-6481 
Email: ramesh.manoharan@olamnet.com 
 
Mark Mansfield 
The C.F. Sauer Company  
2000 W Broad St  
Richmond, Virginia 23220-2000 
United States 
Phone: 864-288-3211 
Email: mmansfield@cfsauer.com 
 
Doug Marshall 
Chief Scientific Officer, Microbiology 
Eurofins 
2000 Mackenzie Ct  
Fort Collins, Colorado 80528-6349 
United States 
Phone: 970-217-6854 
Email: douglasmarshall@eurofinsus.com 
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Russell Masters 
The C.F. Sauer Company 
2000 W Broad St  
Richmond, Virginia 23220-2000 
United States 
Phone: 864-288-3211 
Email: rmasters@cfsauer.com 

Pontus Mattsson 
Procurement Manager 
Silva International, Inc. 
523 N Ash St Po Box 571 
Momence, Illinois 60954-1335 
United States 
Phone: 815-472-3535 
Email: pmattsson@silva-intl.com 

Matt Meilander 
Director of Spice Procurement 
B&G Foods  
2301 Se Tones Dr  
Ankeny, Iowa 50021-8790 
United States 
Phone: 515-965-2743 
Email: matthew.meilander@bgfoods.com 
 
Henry Minconi 
Director of Quality Assurance 
Illes Seasonings & Flavors 
2200 Luna Rd Ste 120  
Carrollton, Texas 75006-6559 
United States 
Phone: 214-689-1300 
Email: hminconi@illesfoods.com 
 
Martin Mitchell 
Certified Laboratories, Inc. 
65 Marcus Dr  
Melville, New York 11747-4232 
United States 
Phone: 516-576-1400 
Email: mmitchell@800certlab.com 
 
Guillermo Molina 
Ramon Sabater, S.A. 
Alto De Las Atalayas, 231  
Cabezo de Torres, Murcia 30110 
Spain 
Phone: 968-879-900 
Email: gmolina@sabaterspices.com 

 

 

 

Gerardo Morantes 
Director of Food Safety  
Buhler Group 
2385 Arch Airport Rd Ste 300  
Stockton, California 95206-4405 
United States 
Phone: 209-983-8400 
Email: gerardo.morantes@buhlergroup.com 
 
Suzanne Munson 
Heifer International  
1 World Ave  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202-2863 
United States 
Phone: 501-410-3860 
Email: suzanne.munson@heifer.org 
 
Vinayak Narain 
Senior VP- Dehydrated Vegetables 
Olam Spices and Vegetable Ingredients 
205 E River Park Cir Ste 310  
Fresno, California 93720-1572 
United States 
Phone: 559-446-6481 
Email: vinayak@olamnet.com 
 
Tom  Overby  
Presidnet  
Nedspice Group 
2411 N. Oak Street  
Suite 105 
Myrtle Beach, Sout Carolina 29577-3164 
Phone: 843-443-4007 
Email: toverby@nedspice.com 
 
Lisa Patel 
Executive Director of Global Regulatory Affairs 
Kalsec, Inc. 
714 Lakeview Dr  
Portage, Michigan 49002 
United States 
Phone: 269-349-9711 
Email: lpatel@kalsec.com 

JennieAnn Reietmeyer 
Spice Chain Corporation 
9 Elkins Rd  
E Brunswick, New Jersey 08816-2006 
United States 
Phone: 732-518-1100 
Email: jennieannr@spicechain.com 
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Daniel Rejas 
Regulatory Manager 
San Francisco Herb Company 
250 14th St  
San Francisco, California 94103-2420 
United States 
Email: daniel@sfherb.com 
 
Kristina Reveron 
Gel Spice  
48 Hook Rd  
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002-5007 
United States 
Email: kristina@gelspice.com 
 
Janis  Rich-Gutierrez 
Kalustyan Corporation  
855 Rahway Ave  
Union, New Jersey 07083-6633 
United States 
Phone: 908-688-6111 
Email: jrich@kalustyan.com 

Tracey Roane 
Givaudan Flavors Corp. 
Eleven ConAgra Drive 11-170 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 
United States 
Phone: 630-588-2226 
Email: tracey.roane@givaudan.com 

Manoj Ruparelia 
Mincing Overseas Spice Company 
10 Tower Rd Bldg Kn  
Dayton, New Jersey 08810-1571 
United States 
Phone: 732-355-9944 
Email: manoj@mincing.com 
 
Whitney Sayia  
A.A. Sayia & Co., Inc.  
1 Newark Street  
Hoboken, New Jersey 07030-5624 
United States 
Phone: 201-659-4505 
Email: mail@aasayia.com 
 
Tom  Schmidt  
VP Sales and Purchasing 
Spice Chain Corporation 
9 Elkins Rd  
E Brunswick, New Jersey 08816-2006 
United States 
Phone: 732-518-1100 
Email: toms@spicechain.com 
 

Ryan Schuering 
North American Purchasing Director 
Griffith Foods  
1 W Griffith Ctr  
Alsip, Illinois 60803-4701 
United States 
Phone: 708-239-2504 
Email: rschuering@griffithfoods.com 
 
Anna Shubin 
Sr. Food Scientist 
Illes Seasonings & Flavors 
2200 Luna Rd Ste 120  
Carrollton, Texas 75006-6559 
United States 
Phone: 214-689-1300 
Email: ashubin@illesfoods.com 

David Solomon 
Owner  
BDS Natural Products 
1902 E Dominguez St  
Carson, California 90810-1002 
United States 
Phone: 310-707-9977 
Email: dsolomon@bdsnatural.com 

Greg Sommerville 
Global Supplier Verification/ Consultant 
Frontier Co-op 
31919 Smb  
George Town,  KY1-1208 
Cayman Islands 
Phone: 345-547-7444 
Email: greg.sommerville@frontiercoop.com 
 
Tim Sonntag 
V.P. - Quality Assurance & Regulatory 
Wixon Inc. 
1390 E Bolivar Ave  
St Francis, Wisconsin 53235-4506 
United States 
Phone: 414-978-6146 
Email: tim_sonntag@wixon.com 
 
Terry Sutton 
V.P. Operations  
Advanced Spice & Trading, Inc. 
13951 Senlac Drive 
Suite 150 
Dallas, TX 75234 
United States 
Phone: 972-242-8580 
Email: terry.sutton@advancedspice.com 
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Alfons van Gulick 
Nedspice Group 
Weena 260  
Rotterdam,  3012 NJ 
Netherlands 
Phone: 102-801-380 
Email: avgulick@nedspice.com 
 
Yen-Ching Wu 
McCormick & Co., Inc. 
18 Loveton Cir  
Sparks, Maryland 21152-9202 
United States 
Phone: 410-771-5002 
Email: yen_wu@mccormick.com 
 
Jason Yasumi 
Technical Manager 
Pacific Spice Company, Inc. 
6430 E Slauson Ave  
Commerce, California 90040-3108 
United States 
Phone: 323-726-9190 
Email: jason@pacspice.com 

Non-Members 

Jeffrey Abels 
President  
Foreign Trade Service Corporation  
614 Frelinghuysen Ave  
Newark, New Jersey 07114-1356 
United States 
Email: jeff@ftslabs.com 
 
David Anthony 
Corporate Technical Director 
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: DAnthony@EliteSpice.com 
 
Bob Cloney 
Vice President of Sales  
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: RCloney@EliteSpice.com 
 
 

 

Elizabeth Kurpe 
Quality Control Manager 
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: ekurpe@elitespice.com 
 
Paul Kurpe 
Senior Vice President  
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: pkurpe@elitespice.com 
 
Liz Morris 
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: LMorris@EliteSpice.com 
 
Noe Ramos 
Elite Spice, Inc. 
7151 Montevideo Rd  
Jessup, Maryland 20794-9308 
United States 
Phone: 410-796-1900 
Email: nramos@elitespice.com 

Speakers  

Elizabeth Avery  
President & CEO  
SNAC International 
1600 Wilson Blvd #650 
Arlington, VA 22209 
Phone: 703-836-4500 ext. 204 
Email: eavery@snacintl.org 
 
Glenn Bass  
Human and Animal Food, Program Deputy Director-West 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration 
White Oak, Building 31 
Room 2530 
10903 New Hampshire Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20993 
Phone: 240-402-4894 
Email: Glenn.Bass@fda.hhs.gov 
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Sharmi Das 
Director of the Division of Education, Outreach and 
Information 
FDA 
CPK 1 Building Room 2B064 
5100 Paint Branch Parkway  
College Park, MD 20740  
Phone: 240-402-2413 
Email: Sharmi.Das@fda.hhs.gov 

Maile Gradison Hermida 
Partner 
Hogan Lovells 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Phone: 202-637-5428 
Email: maile.hermida@hoganlovells.com 

 
Beth Johnson 
Principle and CEO 
Food Directions, LLC 
Phone: 410-353-6032 
Email: fooddirectionsdc@gmail.com 

 
Lois Rossi 
Regulatory Consultant 
Rossi Regulatory Consulting Group. 
Email: rluisa1@aol.com 

 
Kristen Spotz 
Senior Manager, Food Safety & Quality Assurance 
GMA 
1350 Eye (I) Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: 202- 637-4807  
Email: kspotz@gmaonline.org 
 
Patricia Straughn  
Deputy Chief Counsel for House Agriculture Committee 
1301 Longworth House Office Building 
Washington, DC 20515 
Phone: 202-225-2171 
Email: patricia.straughn@mail.house.gov 

 
Kimberly Wingfield 
Director, Science Policy, Labeling and Standards  
GMA 
1350 Eye (I) Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: 202-637-8064  
Email: kwingfield@gmaonline.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Staff:  
 
Cheryl Deem, Executive Director 
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone:  202-331-2464 
Email:  cdeem@astaspice.org 
 
John Hallagan, Legal Counsel  
American Spice Trade Association  
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone: 202-293-5800 
Email: hondobear@aol.com 
 
Meegan Kavanaugh, Senior Coordinator   
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone:  202-331-2462  
Email:  mkavanaugh@astaspice.org 
 
Margarita Passero, Senior Manager 
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone:  202-331-2461 
Email:  mpassero@astaspice.org 
 
Jessica Skerritt, Director of Government Relations 
American Spice Trade Association  
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone:  202-331-2467 
Email:  jskerritt@vertosolutions.net 
 
Lindsay Wilson, Director of Meetings   
American Spice Trade Association 
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, DC  20036 
Phone:  202-331-2462  
Email:  lindsay.wilson@vertosolutions.net 

 


